
 

CITY OF MERCER ISLAND’S DISCLOSURE 

OF WITNESSES - 1 
 

 

  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 
Hearing Examiner Galt 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER OF THE CITY OF MERCER ISLAND 

 
 

In Re The Appeal of: 

STEVE and SOPHY YANG, 

Petitioners, 

v. 

CITY OF MERCER ISLAND, 

Respondent,  

and, 

CHRISTOPHER and NICOLE 
NIEDERMAN,  

Applicants. 

 
No.  APL21-006 
 
 
 
CITY OF MERCER ISLAND’S 
DISCLOSURE OF WITNESSES 

  

 In compliance with the City of Mercer Island Hearing Examiner Rules of Procedure 

Part 224(f), Respondent City of Mercer Island (The “City”) hereby discloses the following 

list of witnesses: 

  

1. Jeromy Hicks 

City of Mercer Island 

Fire Marshal 

9611 SE 36th Street 

Mercer Island, WA 98006 

(206) 275-7600 

 



 

CITY OF MERCER ISLAND’S DISCLOSURE 

OF WITNESSES - 2 
 

 

  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

2. Tim McHarg 

City of Mercer Island 

Principal Planner 

9611 SE 36th Street 

Mercer Island, WA 98006 

(206) 275-7600 

 

3. Andrew Leon 

City of Mercer Island 

Planner 

9611 SE 36th Street 

Mercer Island, WA 98006 

(206) 275-7600 

 

  

 DATED this 13th day of September, 2021.  

 
MADRONA LAW GROUP, PLLC 
 
 
By: /s/ Eileen M. Keiffer   
Eileen M. Keiffer, WSBA No. 51598 
14205 SE 36th Street 
Suite 100, PMB 440 
Bellevue, WA 98006 
Telephone: (425) 201-5111 
Email: eileen@madronalaw.com 
 
 

CITY OF MERCER ISLAND  
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY  
  
  
By: /s/ Bio Park     
Bio Park, WSBA No. 36994  

9611 SE 36th Street 

Mercer Island, WA 98040 

Telephone: (206) 275-7652 

Email: bio.park@mercerisland.gov 
  

Attorneys for the City of Mercer Island 

 
 

  



 

CITY OF MERCER ISLAND’S DISCLOSURE 

OF WITNESSES - 3 
 

 

  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

DECLARATION OF SERVICE 
 

I, Tori Harris, declare and state: 

 

 1.  I am a citizen of the State of Washington, over the age of eighteen years, not a party 

to this action, and competent to be a witness herein. 

 2.  On the 13th day of September, 2021, I served a true copy of the foregoing City 

of Mercer Island’s Disclosure of Witnesses on the following counsel of record using the 

method of service indicated below: 

Cassidy J. Ingram, WSBA No. 56063 

Ryan Sternoff, WSBA No. 37021 

Ahlers, Cressman & Sleight, PLLC 

1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1850 

Seattle, WA 98101  

 

Counsel for Petitioners 

 

  First Class, U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid 

  Legal Messenger 

  Overnight Delivery 

  Facsimile 

 E-Mail: cassidy.ingram@acslawyers.com 

ryan.sternoff@acslawyers.com  

  EService pursuant to LGR 

Mark Rosencrantz, WSBA No. 26552 

Carney Badley Spellman, P.S. 

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600 

Seattle, WA 98104 

 

Counsel for Applicants 

 

  First Class, U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid 

  Legal Messenger 

  Overnight Delivery 

  Facsimile 

 E-Mail: rose@carneylaw.com 

  EService pursuant to LGR 

 

 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the 

foregoing is true and correct. 

 DATED this 13th day of September, 2021, at Seattle, Washington. 

 

             

       Tori Harris  
 

 


