CITY OF MERCER ISLAND'S DISCLOSURE

OF WITNESSES - 1



1	2. Tim McHarg	
2	City of Mercer Island Principal Planner	
3	9611 SE 36 <sup>th</sup> Street	
4	Mercer Island, WA 98006 (206) 275-7600	
5	, ,	
	3. Andrew Leon City of Mercer Island	
6	Planner 9611 SE 36 <sup>th</sup> Street	
7	Mercer Island, WA 98006	
8	(206) 275-7600	
9		
10	DATED this 13th day of September, 2021.	
11		MADRONA LAW GROUP, PLLC
12		MIDROTATELIA GROCI, TEEC
13		By: /s/ Eileen M. Keiffer
14		Eileen M. Keiffer, WSBA No. 51598 14205 SE 36 <sup>th</sup> Street
15		Suite 100, PMB 440 Bellevue, WA 98006
16		Telephone: (425) 201-5111 Email: eileen@madronalaw.com
		Linan. cheche madronalaw.com
17		CITY OF MERCER ISLAND
18		OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
19		
20		By: <u>/s/ Bio Park</u> Bio Park, WSBA No. 36994
21		9611 SE 36 <sup>th</sup> Street
22		Mercer Island, WA 98040 Telephone: (206) 275-7652
23		Email: bio.park@mercerisland.gov
24		Attorneys for the City of Mercer Island
25		
26		



1	DECLARATION OF SERVICE		
2	I, Tori Harris, declare and state:		
3	1. I am a citizen of the State of Washington, over the age of eighteen years, not a party		
4	to this action, and competent to be a witness herein.		
5	2. On the 13th day of September, 2021, I served a true copy of the foregoing City		
6	of Mercer Island's Disclosure of Witnesses on the following counsel of record using the		
7 8	method of service indicated below:		
9	Cassidy J. Ingram, WSBA No. 56063 Ryan Sternoff, WSBA No. 37021	☐ First Class, U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid ☐ Legal Messenger	
10 11	Ahlers, Cressman & Sleight, PLLC 1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1850 Seattle, WA 98101	<ul> <li>☐ Overnight Delivery</li> <li>☐ Facsimile</li> <li>☑ E-Mail: cassidy.ingram@acslawyers.com</li> </ul>	
12	Counsel for Petitioners	ryan.sternoff@acslawyers.com  EService pursuant to LGR	
13 14 15	Mark Rosencrantz, WSBA No. 26552 Carney Badley Spellman, P.S. 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600 Seattle, WA 98104	☐ First Class, U.S. Mail, Postage Prepaid ☐ Legal Messenger ☐ Overnight Delivery ☐ Facsimile ☐ E-Mail: rose@carneylaw.com	
16 17	Counsel for Applicants	☐ EService pursuant to LGR	
18	I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the		
19	foregoing is true and correct.		
20	DATED this 13th day of September, 2021, at Seattle, Washington.		
21		This Obris	
22	Tori Harris		
23			
24			
25			
26			

